

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF MICHIGAN, PETITIONER

v.

SAULT STE. MARIE TRIBE OF CHIPPEWA INDIANS

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Bill Schuette
Michigan Attorney General

Aaron D. Lindstrom
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
LindstromA@michigan.gov
(517) 373-1124

Louis B. Reinwasser
Kelly M. Drake
Assistant Attorneys General
Environment,
Natural Resources, and
Agriculture Division
Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented i

Parties to the Proceeding ii

Table of Contents iii

Appendix Table of Contents iv

Table of Authorities vi

Opinions Below 1

Jurisdiction 1

Statutory Provisions Involved 1

Introduction 2

Statement of the Case 4

 A. The Sault Tribe commits to develop and
 operate an off-reservation casino that
 violates its gaming compact. 4

 B. Proceedings in the district court 6

 C. Sixth Circuit ruling..... 7

Reasons for Granting the Petition 9

I. The decision below furthers the circuit split
 underlying *Bay Mills*..... 9

II. The circuits are split about the scope of tribal
 immunity under IGRA. 11

 A. The Sixth Circuit disagrees with other
 circuits about whether IGRA abrogates
 immunity for compact breaches. 11

B. The Sixth Circuit opinion improperly prohibits States and other tribes from enjoining conduct that violates gaming compact provisions that directly relate to tribal gaming 15

C. Alternatively, the State’s action to enjoin gaming at the Tribe’s existing on-reservation casinos abrogated tribal immunity under IGRA 17

Conclusion 22

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit, Opinion in 13-1438
issued December 18, 2013 1a–19a

United States District Court
– Western District of Michigan
Opinion and Order in 1:12-cv-962
issued March 5, 2013 20a–46a

United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit, Order denying petition for
rehearing en banc in 13-1438
issued February 13, 2014 47a

United States District Court
– Western District of Michigan
Transcript of Omnibus Hearing in 1:12-cv-962
Hearing on December 5, 2012
Pages 1–2; 24–34 48a–61a

United States District Court
– Western District of Michigan
Complaint in 1:12-cv-962
filed September 7, 2012

Exhibit 1

Compact between Sault Ste. Marie
Tribe of Chippewa Indians and the
State of Michigan

dated November 19, 1993..... 62a–91a

Exhibit 3

Resolution No. 2012-11

dated January 24, 2012..... 92a–98a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Mfg. Techs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998)	10
<i>Lewis v. Norton</i> , 424 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. New Mexico</i> , 131 F.3d 1379 (10th Cir. 1997)	9, 10, 12
<i>Mobil Oil Exploration & Producing Southeast v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 604 (2000)	19
<i>Wisconsin v. Ho-Chunk Nation</i> , 512 F.3d 921 (7th Cir. 2008)	13, 14, 19, 20

Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 2701 <i>et seq.</i>	passim
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(1)(C)	10
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3)(C)	13
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3)(C)(vi)	16
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3)(C)(vii)	13
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)(A)(ii)	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
